

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

### 180

Снар. 197

Salary of clerk of adjt. general, fixed.

Inconsistent

acts repealed.

CLERK-COUNTY OF YORK-COUNT! OF HANCOCK.

### Chapter 197.

An Act relating to the Compensation of the Clerk in the Adjutant General's office.

SECT. 1. From and after January one, eighteen hundred and eighty nine, the salary of the clerk in the office of the adjutant general, shall be one thousand dollars per annum, payable quarterly, instead of the sum now provided by law. SECT. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this

act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 198.

An Act to amend Section six of Chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the terms of the County Commissioners Court for the County of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section six of chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended in the last line thereof, so that the said line shall read as follows: "York, terms of record on the first Tuesdays of April and October, at Alfred, and regular sessions on the first Tuesday of each month, where the probate court for the county of York, for the same month, shall be held."

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 199.

An Act to establish a January term of the Supreme Judicial Court for the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In addition to the terms now provided for by statute, a term of the supreme judicial court shall be held at Ellsworth, within and for the county of Hancock, on the third Tuesday of January of each year, commencing with the third Tuesday of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety.

SECT. 2. Said term shall be for the transaction of civil business only, and no grand jury shall be in attendance.

Sec. 6, ch. 78, R. S. amended.

-terms of County Commissioners Court, York county, changed.

Additional term of Supreme Judicial Court for Hancock county.

Civil business only to be transacted,

#### BOARDING-HOUSE KEEPERS-ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY.

Снар. 200 Unless otherwise ordered by some justice of the court, either in term time or vacation, one traverse jury only shall be in attendance for the trial of causes, and venires for jurors shall be issued by the clerk, in accordance with this section.

Approved February 19, 1889.

### Chapter 200.

An Act concerning lunholders, Boarding-House Keepers and their Guests.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Whoever puts up at an inn, and without having an express agreement for credit, procures food, entertainment or accommodation without paying therefor, and with intent to keepers. defraud the owner or keeper of the inn out of the pay for the same; or, with intent to cheat or defraud such owner or keeper out of the pay therefor, obtains credit at an inn for such food, entertainment or accommodation by means of any false show of baggage or effects brought thereto; or with such intent, removes or causes to be removed any baggage or effects from an inn or boarding house, while there is a lien existing thereon for the proper charges due from him for fare and board furnished therein, shall be punished by imprisonment not exceeding three months, or by fine not exceeding fifty dollars.

Innholders shall post up a printed copy of sec- Printed copy of SECT. 2. tions one and two of this act, in a conspicuous place in each room of their inns.

Approved February 19, 1889.

#### Chapter 201.

An Act to fix the salaries of the County Commissioners of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Sect. 1. The pay of each county commissioner of Androscoggin county shall be two dollars and fifty cents for each day employed in the service of the county, and travel as now fixed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Pay of county commissioners of Andro coggin county, fixed.

act, shall be

posted in rooms of inns.

Penalty for defrauding innkeepers and boarding-bouse

181